at 400ms latency. AGILE and late fusion exhibit similar
percentage decreases in performance; however, AGILE con-
sistently outperforms late fusion across all latency conditions.
These results indicate that AGILE is more robust to latency
interference, making it well-suited for dynamic communica-
tion environments in real-world scenarios.
Generalization to Flight Altitude Changes. Table IV
presents the detection and tracking performance of different
methods across datasets, highlighting the impact of UAV
altitude on cooperative perception. The results demonstrate
that cooperative perception methods are sensitive to changes
in UAV altitude, with performance varying significantly
across different flight heights.

On the Griffin-25m dataset, thanks to the suitable tar-
get scales observed from the UAV perspective, cooperative

TABLE IV: Detection and tracking performance across
datasets with varying UAV altitudes. The values in paren-
theses indicate the relative improvement compared to the No
Fusion method. Comparing the performance improvement
of the same method across different datasets reflects its
robustness to UAV altitude variations.

Dataset Fusion Stage AP ↑ AMOTA ↑

Griffin-25m

No Fusion 0.366 0.363
Early Fusion 0.626 (+71.0%) 0.653 (+79.9%)

Instance Fusion 0.412 (+12.6%) 0.435 (+19.8%)
Late Fusion 0.377 (+3.0%) 0.369 (+1.7%)

Griffin-40m

No Fusion 0.351 0.371
Early Fusion 0.495 (+41.0%) 0.543 (+46.4%)

Instance Fusion 0.359 (+2.3%) 0.397 (+7.0%)
Late Fusion 0.354 (+0.9%) 0.387 (+4.3%)

Griffin-Random

No Fusion 0.465 0.491
Early Fusion 0.580 (+24.7%) 0.646 (+31.6%)

Instance Fusion 0.408 (-12.3%) 0.426 (-13.2%)
Late Fusion 0.375 (-19.4%) 0.394 (-19.8%)

methods achieve their maximum improvements over the no-
fusion baseline. On Griffin-40m, the increased altitude of
40m reduces the target scale and increases depth estimation
difficulty, leading to a reduction in fusion gains. AGILE
and the late fusion method show marginal gains of only
2.3% and 0.9% in AP, and 7.0% and 4.3% in AMOTA,
respectively. This reduction suggests that fusion algorithms,
particularly those operating at later stages, struggle to detect
and track small ground targets from higher altitudes. Notably,
on Griffin-Random with random UAV altitudes between 20m
and 60m, both AGILE and late fusion underperform the